

SR1280 LRB100 16803 ALS 31943 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Mark E. Enyart of McHenry, who passed 4 away on December 30, 2017; and

5 WHEREAS, Mark Enyart was born in Columbia, Missouri to Gene 6 and Earnestine (Carthron) Enyart on December 10, 1967; he 7 married Krystal Klasen at Veteran Acres Park in Crystal Lake on 8 May 21, 2017; and

9 WHEREAS, Mark Enyart worked for Stryker Corporation 10 (previously Sage Products), first as a technician, and then in 11 facility maintenance; he was a resident of McHenry for 22 12 years; and

13 WHEREAS, Mark Enyart enjoyed all sports, especially 14 football, and was an avid fan of the Chicago Bears; his 15 personality brightened everyone's day, and he loved his family 16 and friends; and

17

18

19

20

21

WHEREAS, Mark Enyart is survived by his best friend and wife, Krystal; his daughters, Haylee and Hannah Enyart; his stepson, Angelo Breslin; his brothers, Tony (Lorna Bennett) Enyart, Terry (Alice) Enyart, and Tyrone Enyart; and his mother, Earnestine (Jerry) Lusby; therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 3 Mark E. Enyart and extend our sincere condolences to his
- 4 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 5 further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the family of Mark Enyart as an expression of our
- 8 deepest sympathy.